
1


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2291

ANSWERED ON 08/08/2025


IMPACT OF IRAN-ISRAEL WAR ON INDIAN TRADE


2291 SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:


  Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state :-


(a) the details of the impact of the Iran-Israel war on India’s trade;

(b) the details of the percentage decline recorded in exports in comparison to the year

2024–25 due to the said war;

(c) the details of commodities imported from/ exported to Iran and Israel by India; and

(d) the measures taken by Government to address the impact of the Iran-Israel war on the domestic market, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY


(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) & (b): The details of India's bilateral trade with Iran and Israel from April to June for 2024 and 2025 is given as below:

                                                                                 (value in USD Million)


Country Export/Import Apr-Jun 2024 Apr-Jun 2025 Growth%

Iran Export 394.63 349.05 -11.55

 Import 118.43 207.84 75.49

 Total trade 513.06 556.89 8.54

Israel Export 491.83 487.77 -0.82

 Import 357.42 400.47 12.04

 Total trade 849.25 888.24 4.59

(Source: DGCIS)

(c): India's top commodities of export to Iran during 2024-25 were rice- basmati, oil meals, fresh fruits, tea, pulses and India's top commodities of import from Iran during 2024-25 were fresh fruits, petroleum products, dye intermediates, bulk mineral and ores, cement, clinker and asbestos. India’s top commodities of export to Israel during 2024-25 include Pearl, precious and semiprecious stones, Electrical machinery and equipment, Cereals, Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances and Organic chemicals. India’s top commodities of import from Israel during 2024-25 include Electrical machinery and equipment, Pearl, precious and semiprecious stones, Arms and ammunition, Fertilisers, and Optical and Photographic cinematographic measuring.


(d): Real-time monitoring of trade flows and shipping lanes were activated in coordination with industry bodies to assess sectoral disruptions and to coordinate effective contingency responses. Exporters of perishable and high-risk goods were provided guidance on payment risks and insurance options.
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